

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN SCOTT MILNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS AND NINETEEN NEWS MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Mark R. Caramanica
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, Va. 22209
(703) 807-2100
ldalglish@rcfp.org
mcaramanica@rcfp.org

(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix B.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Federal Agencies’ Overbroad Reading of Exemption 2 of the federal Freedom of Information Act Erroneously Adopted by Some Circuits Reduces FOIA to the Withholding Statute it was Specifically Enacted to Replace.....	5
A. As originally conceived, FOIA Exemption 2 was intended to protect a limited class of records from disclosure	5
B. Courts have permitted agencies to erroneously expand Exemption 2 coverage in ways Congress never intended.	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has twisted Exemption 2 into a statute that now provides unbridled discretion to withhold government information of critical importance to the media and public.....	.15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

II. The Ninth Circuit’s expansion of the “High 2” exemption to FOIA will substantially hinder journalists’ ability to serve their constitutionally protected “watchdog” function and ensure hazardous materials and critical infrastructure are being properly maintained.....	18
A. Hazardous Chemical Records.....	18
B. Transportation Infrastructure Records	23
C. Nuclear Facility Records.....	27
D. Biological Agent Records.....	28
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A: Descriptions of <i>amici</i>	A-1
Appendix B: Additional <i>amici</i> counsel.....	A-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 104 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	12
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Elliot v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 596 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	9, 10
<i>Living Rivers, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 272 F. Supp.2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003).....	14
<i>Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 108 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 575 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 802 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>Schiller v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	11
<i>Schwanner v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 898 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1990).	11

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

5 U.S.C. § 1002 (1964).	6, 7
Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 552 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2).....	1, 6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).	14
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966).	2, 6, 7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965). 5, 6, 7, 15

COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scott Albright, *Safe and Secure?: In the Wake of the Minneapolis Bridge Collapse, Some States have Tightened Control of Inspection Records that Could Foretell the Next Disaster*, *The News Media & The Law*, Vol. 31, No. 4, Fall 2007. 24, 25, 26

Memorandum from Andrew H. Card, Jr., to The Heads of Executive Dep'ts and Agencies (Mar. 19, 2002).. 16

Comments on the Final Complex Transformation SPEIS, Tri-Valley CAREs, Nov. 21, 2008 27

Dani Dodge, *County's Aging Bridges at the Breaking Point: Transportation Chief Says Public Safety Could Be Jeopardized*, *Ventura County Star*, Feb. 20, 2005. 24

Stephen Fehr, *With Toxic Risk, Plans Vary; Some Localities Are More Ready Than Others to Deal With Major Hazard*, *The Washington Post*, Oct. 10, 1999. 21

Hill AFB's Handling of Nuke Items Criticized, *The Associated Press*, Aug. 10, 2010..... 27, 28

Investigative Reporters and Editors, *Investigating Bridge Safety*, Aug. 2, 2007. 26

Joseph D. Jacobson, *Safeguarding National Security Through Public Release of Environmental Information: Moving the Debate to the Next Level*, 9 *Envtl. Law*. 327 (2003)..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Marylia Kelley, <i>Lab Caught Conducting Illegal Restricted Bio-Experiments</i> , Citizen’s Watch News letter, Apr./May 2009.....	29
Eric Lipton, <i>Plant Warnings Go Unheeded; City Ignores Lapses in Handling Toxic Chemical at Blue Plains</i> , The Washington Post, Nov. 5 1999.....	21, 22
Eric Lipton, <i>Urgent Repairs Begin at D.C. Plant; Blue Plains Faces Investigations into Chlorine Safety</i> , Nov. 6, 1999.	22
Paul Nussbaum, <i>Amtrak Bridges in Region Troubled</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer, Sept. 20, 2009.	23
Paul Nussbaum, <i>Lawsuit Threat Got Amtrak to Disclose</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer, Sept. 20, 2009.	23
Paul Nussbaum, <i>Specter Seeks Funds to Fix Bridges</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer, Sept. 22, 2009.	23
Press Release, Rep. Edward Markey, <i>House Committee Approves Markey Amendment to Re-Route Security-Sensitive Materials Around High Population and Urban Areas</i> (Mar. 13, 2007)....	20
Carl Prine, <i>Terror on the Tracks</i> , Pittsburgh Tribune-Review, Jan 14, 2007.....	18, 19, 20
<i>Rail and Mass Transit Security: Industry and Labor Perspectives Before H. SubComm. On Transportation Security and Infrastructure Protection</i> , 110th Cong. 6 (statement of John Murphy, Director, Teamster’s Rail Conference)....	20
Jonathan D. Salant, <i>28 Percent of U.S. Bridges Called Unsafe</i> , The Associated Press, July 8, 2003.	23, 24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Information and Privacy, <i>FOIA Post</i> (Oct. 15, 2001).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Linda Wheeler, *Blue Plains Details Safety Plans;
Chemical to Replace Toxic Chlorine Sooner
Than Expected*, The Washington Post, March
3, 2000..... 22, 23
